
Policy Review Committee 
Tuesday, 15 January 2019 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: POLICY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
Date: TUESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2019 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER ROAD, 

SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors J Deans (Chair), M Hobson (Vice-Chair), 

J Cattanach, M McCartney, K Arthur, D Hutchinson and 
J Shaw-Wright 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.  Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 

Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 

 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 

 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Policy Review 
Committee held on 17 December 2018. 
 

4.   Chair's Address to the Policy Review Committee  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Policy Review Committee 
Tuesday, 15 January 2019 

5.  Taxi Policy Review Consultation Update (PR/18/6) (Pages 7 - 64) 
 

 To note the contents of the report and provide any comments on the draft 
policy. 
 

6.  Draft Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2019/20 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan (PR/18/7) (Pages 65 - 98) 
 

 To consider the Draft Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2019/20 and 
Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 

7.  Work Programme 2018-19 and planning for 2019-20 (Pages 99 - 104) 
 

 To consider the work programme for 2018-19, and the draft work programme 
for 2019-20. 
 

 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meetings (5.00pm) 
Tuesday, 12 March 2019 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 17 December 2018 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Policy Review Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Monday, 17 December 2018 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors J Deans (Chair), J Cattanach, M McCartney 
and J Shaw-Wright 
 

Officers present: Martin Grainger, Head of Planning, Fiona Derbyshire, 
Planning Development Officer and Victoria Foreman, 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Others present: None 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Karl Arthur. 

 
16 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
17 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 11 

September 2018. 
 
RESOLVED:  

To approve the minutes of the Policy Review Committee 
held on 11 September 2018 for signing by the Chair. 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 17 December 2018 

18 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE POLICY REVIEW COMMI
[...]
 

offer opportunities to appellants where there was perceived to be 
a difference in the form of words on matters concerning 
responses to the processes for dealing with action. 

 
ii. The Committee recommended that a Planning Enforcement Sub-

Committee be established to meet and monitor the progress of the 
enforcement case load on a quarterly basis. 
 

iii. The Committee recommended that following approval by the 
Executive, an all-Member briefing session be arranged, at which the 
Planning Enforcement Management Plan would be launched. 

 
20 WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20 

 
 The Committee considered the work programme and were asked to 

consider items for inclusion in the 2018-19 municipal year. 
 
The Chair took the Committee through the current work programme and 
noted the upcoming items for the January and April 2019 meetings.  
 
The Committee asked that following the next Universal Credit update in 
September 2019, the matter then be considered every 6 months. 
 
Members also agreed that the Planning Enforcement Management Plan 
should be reconsidered by the Committee again six months after its initial 
implementation. 
 
With reference to the other potential items for the future, Members agreed 
that Housing Need was an area they would like to consider in the future. 
 
RESOLVED:  

i. To note the work programme for 2018/19. 
 

ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to ensure 
that following the next Universal Credit update in 
September 2019, future updates on the running of 
the service to the Committee be scheduled every 6 
months.  

 

Page 4



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 17 December 2018 

iii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to add the 
Planning Enforcement Management Plan to the 
Committee’s work plan for review six months after 
its implementation. 

 
iv. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to add 

Affordable Housing and Housing Need to the 
Committee’s work plan as a future topic for 
consideration. 

 
The meeting closed at 5.55 pm. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: PR/18/6   
____________________________________                _______________________________ 

 

To:     Policy Review Committee 
Date:     15 January 2019 
Status:    Non Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All  
Author: Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Chris Pearson, Executive Lead Member for  
 Housing, Health and Culture 
__________                      ___________                      ________________________________ 

 

Title: Taxi Policy Review Consultation Update 
 
Summary:  
 

Selby District Council’s taxi licensing policy has been reviewed. A consultation on the 
proposed policy took place between 1 December 2018 and 12 January 2019. 
 
Officers are currently reviewing the responses. It is intended that the revised policy 
will be presented to Executive in March 2019 for approval. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee are asked to note the contents of this report and provide any 
comments on the draft policy. 
 
Reasons for recommendation: 
 
The Council has the responsibility, under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, for licensing hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers 
and operators within the District 
 
To ensure that the Council is in a position to act and respond to any future changes 
in taxi and private hire legislation 
 
To assist the Council in maintaining a mixed taxi fleet which meets the needs of the 
travelling public by providing with quality and choice.     
 
To protect the public’s health and safety. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 The Council has the responsibility, under the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, for licensing hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles, drivers and operators within the District. The overriding 
aim of any Licensing Authority when carrying out its functions relating to the 
licensing of hackney or private hire drivers, vehicle proprietors and operators, Page 7

Agenda Item 5



must be the protection of the public and others who use it or can be affected 
by hackney carriage and private hire services. 

 
1.2 The last full review of the taxi licensing policy was in 2014 with an amendment 

in 2016. Since 2014 National taxi licensing has changed with an increased 
focus on safeguarding, environmental matters and the Government’s decision 
to commence Section 167 of the Equality Act 2010, with a recommendation 
for Licensing Authorities to publish a list of wheelchair accessible vehicles 
maintained by the licensing authority. 
 

1.3 In April 2018, the Institute of Licensing, in partnership with the Local 
Government Association (LGA), Lawyers in Local Government (LLG) and the 
National Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers (NALEO), 
published “Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees 
in the hackney carriage and private hire trade”. 
 

1.4 This guidance was nationally consulted upon. It was produced in the hope that 
it will be adopted widely by Licensing Authorities, to result in a degree of 
national uniformity, which serves the public interest in consistency, certainty 
and confidence in the system of licensing. Adherence to the guidance may 
provide protection to licensing authority appeals. The proposed policy 
incorporates these recommendations. 

 
2.   The Report 

 
2.1   A consultation with the trade to determine a ‘definition of a wheelchair 

accessible vehicle’ and ‘Discreet Plate licensing’ (Appendix 1) finished on the 
8 October 2018. The Council received 19 responses out of 192. The results 
were as follows: 

 

WAV 
 Strongly Agree 7 

Tend to Agree 6 

Tend to disagree 3 

Strongly Disagree 
 DISCREET PLATE LICENSING 
 Strongly Agree 10 

Tend to Agree 3 

Tend to disagree 2 

Strongly Disagree 3 

 
Some of the responses received unfortunately did not answer all of the 
questions asked; perhaps only answering the questions they felt was relevant                  
to them. 

 
2.2 Although the response to the consultation was poor, the feedback we did 

receive indicated a level of agreement with the Council’s recommendations, 
which are now incorporated into the proposed new taxi licensing policy due 
out for public consultation in December. 

 
Some of the comments received were: 

Page 8



 

 Requesting a definition of what a discreet vehicle is. 

 A lot of the customers picked up from the rank use walking aids, who 
sometimes complain that the vehicles are not easy to access. 

 A deadline should be given for vehicles that do not meet any new 
wheelchair accessible vehicle definition – a number of responses 
suggested 1 year. 

 The wheelchair vehicle standard should be standard across the UK. 

 A thorough check should be enough to determine if a vehicle is safe 
and converted properly. 

 A certificate of conformance should be mandatory. 

 Recommendation for discreet plate licensing to show the plate number 
on the registration plate 
 

The equalities information that was part of the consultation provides the 
following breakdown of responses: 

 

 15 Drivers (mixture of private hire, hackney carriage & both, 5 were 
also private hire operators) 

 2 Operators 

 4 Females 

 13 Males 

 2 did not divulge equality information. 
 
2.3 A full review of Selby District Council’s hackney carriage and private hire 

vehicle licensing policy was also undertaken. The following are amendments / 
new provisions to the proposed taxi licensing policy document that went out 
for consultation between 1 December 2018 and 12 January 2019 (Appendix 
2): 

 
2.3.1. In the document we refer to the private hire and hackney carriage 

vehicles as ‘taxis’ – generic name used for both. 
 
2.3.2. Replacing the current convictions policy with those found in the 

Institute of Licensing guidance on determining the suitability of 
applicants and licenses in the hackney and 
[...]


  4.7 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Equalities impact screening has taken place and no significant negative 
impacts were identified and consultation will provide further evidence of any 
impacts. 
 

5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 The Policy Review Committee members note the proposed amendments to 

the draft Taxi Licensing Policy and the recommendations by officers. 
 

The policy will now be drafted to taking into account the responses received to 
the consultation before going back to the Licensing Committee and to the 
Executive in March for approval. 

 
6. Background Documents 

 
N/A 
 

7. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 - WAV and Discreet Plate Consultation 
Appendix 2 - Proposed Taxi Licensing Policy 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
Sharon Cousins 
Licensing Manager 
scousins@selby.gov.uk 
01757 2942033 
 

 
 Page 12



 
 

 Please Ask For: Licensing 
Telephone No: 01757 292031 
Email Address: licensing@selby.gov.uk 
Our Ref: WAV & Discreet Licensing 

Consultation 2018 
 

 
 

21st September 2018 
 

Dear Licence Holder, 
 
Please find enclosed a trade consultation on the definition of a wheelchair accessible 
vehicle and discreet plates for Private Hire vehicles. 
 
The consultation will run for 2 weeks from Monday 24th September until October 8th 
2018. 
 
Please send your response to: 
 
Selby District Council 
Selby Licensing Department (trade consultation) 
Civic Centre 
Doncaster Road 
Selby  
YO8 9FT 
 
Or please scan the entire form and return to the email address above. 
 
 
Kind Regards, 
 
 
 
Sharon Cousins 
Licensing Manager. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 13



 

Taxi Licensing – Have your say! 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14

http://upload.wikimedia.org/wikipedia/commons/8/86/For_hire.jpg


 
 

Trade Consultation on proposed changes to standards applying to wheelchair 
accessible vehicles (WAVs) and Executive Vehicle (discreet) licensing 

 
Introduction 
There are two main areas that 
[...]
sing Agency 

DVLA Group 2 The minimum standard of medical health required of 

professional drivers. 

DVSA  Driving Standards Agency 

Hackney Carriage A vehicle which can be hired under the Town Police 

Vehicle                               Clauses Act (1847) either immediately or pre booked.                     

 

Licensing Committee A committee of the Council with authority to determine 

applications for licences, including private hire operators,  

drivers and vehicle proprietors. 

MOT test  A statutory inspection required for all licensed vehicles. 

MOT  Ministry of Transport 

Private Hire Operator An individual, a company or a partnership licenced to 

make arrangements for the hire of a Private Hire Vehicle 

Private Hire Vehicle A vehicle which can be hired under the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

Taximeter A meter which calculates the distance travelled and time 

spent on a journey in a taxi.  The rates are set by the 

Council and determine a fair fee for the passenger. 

Vehicle Proprietor           A person responsible for the maintenance of the vehicle 

                                          (Usually the owner of the vehicle).      

  

  

  

 

Page 64



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: PR/18/7  
              ___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Policy Review Committee 
Date:     15 January 2019 
Status:    Key 
Ward(s) Affected: All   
Author: Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Cliff Lunn, Executive Lead Member for Finance 
 And Resources 
Lead Officer: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 
                      ________________________________________________________________ 

 
Title: Draft Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2019/20 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan 
 
Summary: The report gives the Policy Review Committee the opportunity to 
comment on the Draft Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2019/20 and 
Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Policy Review Committee provides comments on the Draft Revenue 
Budget, Capital Programme and Medium Term Financial Plan 2019-20. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To enable the views of the Policy Review Committee to be considered by the 
Executive before the final budget proposals are submitted to full Council, and to help 
Members ensure the contribution of scrutiny is effective in supporting service 
improvement and delivery against district wide and Council priorities. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 10 January 2019 the Executive will discuss report E/18/40, 

which asks it to recommend that the draft budgets, bids and savings be 
approved for public consultation and submitted to Policy Review Committee 
for comment. 
 

1.2 A verbal update as to the discussions had by the Executive will be given by 
Officers at the meeting of the Policy Review Committee. 

 
2.   The Report  

 
2.1 The Policy Review Committee is asked to review the Executive report, set out 

at Appendix 1 and to provide comments before the Executive finalise the 
budget proposals for submission to full Council on 21 February 2019. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



 
3.  Alternative Options Considered  
 

None. 
 
4. Implications  
 
4.1  Legal Implications 
 

Effective scrutiny arrangements form part of the governance framework of the 
Council.  

 
4.2 Financial Implications 
 

As set out in the Executive report E/18/40 attached at Appendix 1 to this 
report. 

 
4.3 Policy and Risk Implications 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
4.4 Corporate Plan Implications 
 
 The Council’s Corporate Plan sets out long term plans to make Selby District 

a great place to do business, enjoy life, make a difference, supported by the 
Council delivering great value. An effective scrutiny function is essential to fair 
and transparent decision making, which underpins the work of the Council. 

 
4.5 Resource Implications 
 

As set out in the Executive report E/18/40 attached at Appendix 1 to this 
report. 

 
4.6 Other Implications 
 
 Not applicable. 
 

 4.7 Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

 Not applicable.  
 

5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 Following comments from the Policy Review Committee and public 

consultation responses, the Executive will consider the final budget proposals 
on 6 February 2019 and submit these to full Council on 21 February 2019. 

 
6. Background Documents 

 
None. 

 
 

Page 66



 
7. Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 – Executive Report E/18/40 considered on 10 January 2019 
Appendix 2 – Appendices A to F of the Executive Report considered on 10 
January 2019 
 
(Appendices A to F - A: Revenue Estimates, B: Growth Bids, C: Savings, D: 
GF Capital Programme and Housing Investment Programme, E: Programme 
for Growth, F: Reserves) 
 
Contact Officer:  
 
Victoria Foreman 

 Democratic Services Officer 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk 
01757 292046 

 
 

 
 

Page 67

mailto:vforeman@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

   
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:  Executive 
Date: 10 January 2019 

Status:  Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

Author: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 
Lead Executive 
Member:  

Councillor Cliff Lunn, Lead Executive 
Member for Finance and Resources 

Lead Officer: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
Summary: This report presents the draft revenue budget; capital programmes and 
latest forecast for the Programme for Growth for 2019/20 to 2021/22. The 2019/20 
budgets show a forecasted balanced budget after taking into account planned 
savings and reserve drawdowns.  
 
In 2019/20 it is proposed that £3.7m is transferred to the Business Rates 
Equalisation Reserve to provide future revenue support in line with the previously 
approved MTFS policy. In 2020/21 £745k will be drawn down from this reserve and a 
further £294k will be required in 2021/22. The on-going use of reserves to support 
the revenue budget in this way is not a long term sustainable solution and therefore 
achievement of efficiency savings and additional income generation remain crucial 
as plans for Business Rates and Council Tax growth are brought to fruition.  
 
The draft budget also includes Capital Programme proposals for the General Fund 
and HRA which, with exception of housing development loans and programmes 
which are funded through borrowing, are funded from reserves and external funding.  
 
Subject to the outcome of the 2019 Spending Review, Fairer Funding Review and 
wider economic risks, plans are in place to deliver a sustainable budget going 
forward. 
 
 
Recommendations:  
 

It is recommended that the draft budgets, bids and savings be approved for 

public consultation and submitted to Policy Review for comments; 

Report Reference Number: E/18/40 

Title:  Draft Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2019/20 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 69



 

Reasons for recommendation: To enable the views of the public and Policy 

Review Committee members to gathered through consultation.  

 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The Council approved its Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) on 18 

September 2018. The MTFS covers both General Fund activities and the 
Housing Revenue Account, and provides the strategic financial framework for 
medium term financial planning and annual budget setting. 

 
1.2 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Housing Investment Programme 

(HIP) are covered in more detail by the Housing Business Plan (HBP). The 
current HBP was approved by Council on 24 February 2015 – a refresh is 
currently in progress which will align with the overarching financial framework 
set out in the MTFS. 

 
1.3 The MTFS takes account of the Government’s offer of a multi-year finance 

settlement for Local Government which showed core General Fund funding 

redu
[...]
o consider the Planning Enforcement Management Plan following 6 
months of operation. 
 

December 2019 
Work Programme 2019-20 To consider the work programme for 2019-20. 

 

 

P
age 103



 
Affordable Housing and Housing 
Need 

To consider matters relating to Affordable Housing and Housing 
Need. 

January 2020 

Work Programme 2019/20 and 
Work Programme Planning for 
2020/21 
 

To consider the current Work Programme for the rest of 2019-20 and 
begin to plan the Committee’s Work Programme for the 2020-21 
year. 
 

Financial Budget 2020-21 
 
 

To review the Council’s Budget. 
 
 

April 2020 

Work Programme Planning for 
2020-21 

To finalise and agree the Committee’s Work Programme for the 
2020-20 year. 
 

Annual Report of the Policy 
Review Committee 2019-20 

To consider the Annual Report 2019-20 of the Policy Review 
Committee. 

Universal Credit Update To receive an update on the running of Universal Credit.  

 
The following provisional dates are also in the Democratic Services calendar for provisional meetings if required: TO BE 
CONFIRMED 
 
Other potential items for 2019-20: 
 

- PLAN Selby – will be re-added to work plan when new timetable for consideration known 
 
Deep Dives/Working Groups – potential items 
 
To be advised by Members. 

P
age 104


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Taxi Policy Review Consultation Update (PR/18/6)
	Appenduix 1: WAV and Discreet Plate Consultation
	Appendix 2: Proposed Taxi Licensing Policy

	6 Draft Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Plan (PR/18/7)
	Appendix 1: Executive Report E/18/40 considered on 10 January 2019
	Appendix 2: Appendices A to F of Executive Report E/18/40 considered on 10 January 2019

	7 Work Programme 2018-19 and planning for 2019-20
	Draft Policy Review Work Programme 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 15 January 2019 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Policy Review Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Tuesday, 15 January 2019 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors J Deans (Chair), K Arthur and J Shaw-Wright 
 

Officers present: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer, Sharon Cousins, 
Licensing Manager and Victoria Foreman, Democratic 
Services Officer 
 

Others present: Councillor C Lunn, Executive Lead Member for Finance 
and Resources and Councillor C Pearson, Executive Lead 
Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Cattanach and M 

Hobson. 
 

22 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

23 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
December 2018. 
 
RESOLVED:  

To approve the minutes of the Policy Review Committee 
held on 17 December 2018 for signing by the Chair. 

 



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 15 January 2019 

24 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE POLICY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair had no address for the Committee. 
 

25 TAXI POLICY REVIEW CONSULTATION UPDATE (PR/18/6) 
 

 The Committee received a report from the Licensing Manager which 
asked Members to note the contents of the report and to make any 
comments on the draft Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 
Councillor C Pearson, Executive Lead Member for Housing, Health and 
Culture was also present at the meeting. 
 
Members noted that Selby District Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy was 
being reviewed; a consultation on the proposed policy took place between 
1 December 2018 and 12 January 2019. Officers were currently reviewing 
the responses. It was intended that the revised policy will be presented to 
Executive in March 2019 for approval. 
 
The committee were informed that the consultation with the trade to 
determine a ‘definition of a wheelchair accessible vehicle’ and ‘Discrete 
Plate licensing’ (Appendix 1) finished on the 8 October 2018. The Council 
received 19 responses out of 192. Although the response to the 
consultation was poor, the feedback that was received indicated a level of 
agreement with the Council’s recommendations, which had been 
incorporated into the proposed new Taxi Licensing Policy which went out 
for public consultation in December 2018. 
 
Members noted that the introduction of an age limit on existing vehicles 
was also being considered, although there would be a five year lead-in 
time in order to ensure that no drivers were caused financial hardship by 
such a proposal. Officers explained that any newly registered vehicle 
would have to be no more than five years old. 
 
The Committee asked Officers to ensure that the correct spelling of 
discrete was used in the policy. 
 
Members were reassured that all vehicles applying for a discrete licence 
would be inspected to make sure they were high specification vehicles; it 
was acknowledged that photographs were often not enough evidence in 
these matters. 
 
The Committee queried whether higher fares could be charged for 
vehicles that were wheelchair accessible; Officers explained that this was 
not possible as hackney carriage fares were set at one rate. However, the 
Council had recently undertaken a consultation on fare levels and this 
would be considered by the Licensing Committee in February. 
 
Members were interested to note that there was a demand for wheelchair 
accessible vehicles across the district, with the NHS and NYCC School 
Transport requiring the services of vehicles adapted for wheelchair 



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 15 January 2019 

accessible travel. Officers confirmed that all registered Selby District taxi 
drivers were required to undertake safeguarding training in a course run 
with City of York Council. The course also included disability and 
equalities training. 
 
Lastly, the Committee acknowledged the importance of drivers informing 
the Council’s Licensing Team if they developed a health condition that 
could affect their driving. 
 
RESOLVED:  
  

To note and endorse the proposed amendments to the 
Taxi Licensing Policy and the recommendations by 
Officers. 

 
26 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 

AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (PR/18/7) 
 

 The Committee received the report of the Chief Finance Officer and were 
afforded the opportunity to comment on the Draft Revenue Budget and 
Capital Programme 2019-20 and Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
Councillor C Lunn, Executive Lead Member for Finance and Resources 
was also present at the meeting. 
 
Members noted that at its meeting on 10 January 2019 the Executive 
discussed the budget report, which asked the Executive to recommend 
that the draft budgets, bids and savings be approved for public 
consultation and submitted to Policy Review Committee for comment. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer explained that the budget report presented the 
draft revenue budget, capital programmes and latest forecast for the 
Programme for Growth for 2019/20 to 2021/22. The 2019/20 budgets 
showed a forecasted balanced budget after taking into account planned 
savings and reserve drawdowns.  
 
Members noted that in 2019/20 it was proposed that circa £3.7m be 
transferred to the Business Rates Equalisation Reserve to provide future 
revenue support in line with the previously approved MTFS policy. In 
2020/21 £745k would be drawn down from this reserve and a further 
£294k would be required in 2021/22. The on-going use of reserves to 
support the revenue budget in this way was not a long term sustainable 
solution and therefore achievement of efficiency savings and additional 
income generation remained crucial, as plans for Business Rates and 
Council Tax growth were brought to fruition.  
 
The Committee acknowledged that the draft budget also included Capital 
Programme proposals for the General Fund and HRA which, with 
exception of housing development loans and programmes (which were 
funded through borrowing) were funded from reserves and external 
funding. Subject to the outcome of the 2019 Spending Review, Fairer 



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 15 January 2019 

Funding Review and wider economic risks, plans were in place to deliver 
a sustainable budget going forward. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer updated the Committee on the discussions that 
were had at Executive meeting on 10 January 2019; the draft minutes of 
the meeting were circulated to the Committee. The Executive had 
resolved to amend the proposed increase in council tax to £3 for an 
average band D property. The Executive Member for Finance and 
Resources explained that the financial impact of this amendment would 
be that an additional £63k would need to be found to fund Council 
services, and would require the Council to draw down more from its 
reserves in the short term. Members noted that there would also be an 
ongoing impact to the council tax income base and required savings for 
future years.  
 
Members debated the report in full and queried a number of issues, 
including the outcome of the government’s upcoming Fairer Funding 
Review, the impact of the 1% reduction in housing rents on the Housing 
Revenue Account and the future of renewable energy business rates from 
Drax Power. 
 
Members also queried whether a one year freeze in council tax had been 
considered. The Executive Member confirmed that whilst this had been 
considered, it had been rejected as the effect it would have on the council 
tax income base was too detrimental. 
 
The Committee were pleased to note that the Council was continuing to 
explore investing more of its reserves, but accepted that the economic 
environment in which the Council was operating was uncertain. Whilst the 
Council had already made some investment decisions, i.e. the recent 
purchase of former bank premises in Tadcaster and Selby, future 
investments needed to be carefully considered and the Council’s capital 
protected. Borrowing to invest and investing outside of a Council’s own 
area were not encouraged by the government. Officers confirmed that it 
was estimated that current investments in property funds could give a 
return of around 4%,  which was a prudent estimate. Members 
acknowledged that even high street investment was risky in the present 
financial climate. 
 
Officers explained that the Council was always looking to identify new 
savings, and that should it be required, some process improvement 
savings could be brought forward if others were not realised.  
 
Members noted that the levels of borrowing identified in the report were 
due to the Council borrowing from its own balances to finance the 
planned loans to Selby and District Housing Trust; the loans would be 
paid back, most likely over a period of 30 to 40 years.  
 
Lastly, the Committee queried the expected return in revenue of the 
Programme for Growth (P4G). Officers explained that it was difficult to 
precisely estimate such a return. The effects of the P4G, such as more 



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 15 January 2019 

houses being built, would increase the council tax base and therefore 
council tax income. However, there were accompanying costs to be 
considered in relation to new homes, such as the need for more bin 
collections, street cleansing and other Council services. It was expected 
that the P4G would encourage more businesses to invest in the district, in 
turn increasing the amount of business rates retained by the Council, but 
this was subject to the government’s review of the Local Government 
funding formula and the Business Rates Retention System.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To note the Draft Revenue Budget, Capital 
Programme 2019-20 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan, including the amended 
proposed increase in council tax to £3 for an 
average band D property. 

 
ii) To note the draft budgets, bids and savings for 

public consultation.   
 

27 WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 AND PLANNING FOR 2019-20 
 

 The Committee considered the work programme for the rest of the 2018-
19 year, and the draft work plan for 2019-20. 
 
Members noted the upcoming items for the next meeting of the 
Committee in April 2019, and were content with the draft work programme 
for 2019-20. It was expected that more items would be added to the 
2019-20 draft work programme in the coming months. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the work programme for the remainder of the 
2018-19 year and the draft work programme for 2019-20.   

 
The meeting closed at 5.55 pm. 


